
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 26 MARCH 2021, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: MICROSOFT TEAMS - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Audit Committee’s 

terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Wednesday, 24 March 2021.  This will allow the Council to provide 
public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Microsoft Teams 
Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 23 October 2020 and 29 January 
2021 as correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 5 - 20) 

 To note an overview of internal audit activity completed in accordance with the 
approved Audit Plan together with a summary of the status of ‘live’ reports. 
 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2021/22 (Pages 21 - 32) 

 To consider the Internal Audit Charter for 2021/22. 
 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 (Pages 33 - 48) 

 To consider the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 and indicative plans for future years. 
 

7.   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT AND EXTERNAL AUDIT CYCLE 2020/21 AND 
2021/22 - VERBAL UPDATE  

 To receive a verbal update on the Annual Financial Report and external audit cycle. 
 

8.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 49 - 50) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Microsoft Teams. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website, with 

this published agenda. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on 

YouTube and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your 

camera and microphone setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on 

public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce 

feedback and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak 

when invited to do so by the Chairman. 



 
 

 
 

 

 Councillors in attendance that have not indicated their wish to speak in advance of 

the meeting can make a request to speak during the meeting by using the “raise 

hand” feature in Microsoft Teams.  Requests will be managed by the Chairman with 

support from Democratic Services.  Please remember to “lower hand” when you have 

finished speaking. 

 The chat facility should not be used unless raising a point of order or providing the 

wording for a motion. 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the 

agenda and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being 

discussed at all times. 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called 

to vote in turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to 

the meeting.  A recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this 

is requested in accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for 

the duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is 

quorate and it is still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical 

issues cause the meeting to be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is 

not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 

Procedures are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Microsoft Teams 

Meeting.  Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not 

wish to join a Microsoft Teams Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at 

the meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the 

agenda front sheet for further information. 

 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 
Alan Alvey 
Hilary Brand 
 

Mahmoud Kangarani 
Martyn Levitt 
Ann Sevier 
John Ward 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 MARCH 2021 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21 – MARCH 
2021 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview 
of internal audit activity completed in accordance with the approved audit plan 
and to provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.   

 

2. SUMMARY 

 

2.1. Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for: 
 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control. 

 
2.2. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 

Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Audit Committee, summarising: 
 
‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its’ 
plan.’ 
 

2.3. Appendix A summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2020-21 to 10 
March 2021. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

3.1. The audit plan consists of 470 audit days including 18 audit days provided to 
the New Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level 
Agreement.   The Council’s budget for 2020-21 reflects these arrangements. 
 

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, 

however inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, 
unacceptable risks or governance failings as well as the increased potential 
for error and fraud. 

 

5

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS & EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. There are no matters arising directly from this report.  

 

6. RECOMMENDATION 

 
6.1. The Audit Committee note the content of the progress report, attached as 

Appendix A. 
 
 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers: 

Antony Harvey   Internal Audit Plan 20-21 
Deputy Head of Partnership (SIAP)   
Tel: 07784 265289  
E-mail: antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk 

6

mailto:antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk


Appendix A 

 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report (March 2021) 

New Forest District Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7



Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2021 

 

2 

Contents: 

 

 

  

1. Role of Internal Audit 3 

2. Purpose of report 4 

3. Performance dashboard  5 

4. Analysis of ‘Live’ audit reviews 6-8 

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 9 

6. Planning and resourcing 9 

7. Rolling work programme 9-11 

Annex 1 Adjustments to the plan 12-13 

Annex 2 Pre 2020-21 Audit Opinion Definitions 14 

8



Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2021 

 

3 

1. Role of Internal Audit 

 
The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which 
states that a relevant body must: 
 

‘Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.’  

 
The standards for ‘proper practices’ are laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards [the Standards – updated 2017]. 
 
The role of internal audit is best summarised through its definition within the Standards, as an:  
 

‘Independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisations’ operations.  It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evalua
[...]
d in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with significant risk 
to the achievement of system objectives. 

 

 

20



 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 26 MARCH 2021 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2021-22 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with the Internal 
Audit Charter for 2021-22. 

1.2. The Internal Audit Charter formally defines the internal audit activity’s purpose, 
authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards [the Standards]. 

2. SUMMARY 

2.1. With effect from 1 April 2013 internal audit services across the public sector 
have been governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the 
Standards – updated 2017). 

2.2. Within the Standards there is a requirement for an Internal Audit Charter - a 
formal document that defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of the 
internal audit activity.  The proposed charter is attached as Appendix A.   

2.3. The Internal Audit Charter must be reviewed periodically (as a minimum 
annually) by the Chief Internal Auditor and presented to ‘Senior Management’ 
and ‘the Board’. The Board is defined as    

‘the governance group charged with independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of financial reporting. At the Council this shall 
mean the Audit Committee’. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. The audit plan consists of 470 audit days including 18 audit days provided to 
the New Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level 
Agreement.   The Council’s budget for 2021-22 reflects these arrangements. 

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, 
however inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, 
unacceptable risks or governance failings as well as the increased potential for 
error and fraud
[...]
nsing Assurances over safeguarding, income collection, application 

process and monitoring. 
CP7 19-20 -  - 

Parking & Enforcement Income / reconciliations, to include administration of FPN’s. CP7 19-20 -  - 

National Park Authority Provision of audit days to fulfil the Council’s SLA with the NPA. - n/a    

Management  Provision for audit planning, reporting, Audit Committee, 

monitoring, liaison, follow-up and advice. 
- n/a    

Total days      470 

  

48



Audit Committee Work Plan 2021/22 
 
 
DATE 

 

WORK / REPORTS 

 

  

28  -  (Date to be amended?) 

May  

2021 Treasury Management Out-turn Report 2021 

 Local Code of Good Governance Review 

 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021 

 Draft Annual Financial Report 2021 

 Final Accounts Bad Debts Write-off 

 Procurement Waivers 2020/21 

 Fraud Report 2020/21 

 Internal Audit Report and Opinion Report 2020/21 

  

  

30 Internal Audit Report  

July  

2021  

  

  

29 Audit Results Report 2021 

Oct Final Annual Governance Statement 2021 

2021 Final Annual Financial Report 2021 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 

 Internal Audit External Quality Assessment 2021 

 Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2022 

  

  

28 Annual Audit Letter for Year Ended 31 March 201 

Jan Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 

2022 Treasury Management Strategy Report 2022/23 

 Investment Strategy 2022/23 

 Strategic Risk Register 

 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

  

  

25 Internal Audit Progress Report 202122 

March Internal Audit Charter 2022/23 

2022 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

 Annual Financial Report and External Audit Cycle 2021/22 and 2022/23 

  

  

 

49

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
	Appendix A

	5 Internal Audit Charter 2021/22
	Appendix A

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22
	Appendix A

	8 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

26 MARCH 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 26 March 2021 
 

* Cllr Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
* Cllr Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Alan Alvey 
* Hilary Brand 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

* Martyn Levitt 
* Ann Sevier 
* John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 
 David Hawkins 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Antony Harvey, Andy Rogers and Liz Foster 
 

 Apologies 

1   MINUTES  

That the minutes of the meetings held on 23 October 2020 and 29 January 
2021 would be submitted to the next meeting.  
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

4   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  

The Committee received and noted the Internal Audit Progress report for 2020/21.  
 
It was noted that 70% of the planned work was completed.  
 
An update on progress with the PCI / DSS compliance would be given at the next 
meeting.  
 
On risk management, it was noted that risks were reassessed continually and 
audits aligned accordingly.  
 



 
Audit Cttee 26 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

5   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2021/22  

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Charter for 2021/22 be approved. 
 

6   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/2 be approved. 
 

7   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT AND EXTERNAL AUDIT CYCLE 2020/21 AND 
2021/22 - VERBAL UPDATE  

The Committee received a verbal update on the annual financial report and external 
audit cycle 2021 and 2122. 
 
It was explained that typically, the publication date for the draft set of accounts had 
always been on 1 June,  and the Committee had historically met on the last Friday 
in May for approval of these.   
 
Remote working in 2020 required the deadline to be moved back. For 2021, 
regulations require the new draft publication date to be 1 Aug, a two month 
extension.  This would mean External Audit will commence their work on 5 July. 
There were at present some updates awaited in respect of the audit treatment for 
various items, including business grants.  
 
Committee meeting dates would as a result need to be moved to accommodate 
these changes, as follows: 
 
The meeting scheduled for 28 May would be rescheduled for 2 July at 9.30am. 
(A similar adjustment would need to be made for 2022.) 
 
The Committee meeting scheduled for 30 July would be rescheduled for 10 
September at 2pm. 
 
The Committee agreed the proposed changes in meeting dates as set out above. 
 

8   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee considered its work plan for the ensuing year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 26 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

The Chairman reiterated the changes that had been agreed to committee meeting 
dates as follows: 
 
28 May now 2 July at 9.30am 
  
30 July now 10 September at 2.00pm 
 
  
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


